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From: Watson, Michael@Coastal
To: Michael Weaver
Subject: RE: Fort Ord Dunes State Park proposed campground(s) CDP App# 3-14-1613 **
Date: Monday, November 24, 2014 9:11:46 AM

Still not filed. We asked for additional information and are awaiting their reply.

From: Michael Weaver [michaelrweaver@mac.com]
Sent: Saturday, November 22, 2014 3:40 PM
To: Watson, Michael@Coastal
Subject: Fwd: Fort Ord Dunes State Park proposed campground(s)

Hi Michael Watson,

Can you provide me with an update on the California Coastal Commission's processing 
of a State Parks application for camping/campgrounds at the Fort Ord Dunes State Park?

Is there a specific application number for this proposed project?

Can the public read more about it online?

The continuing concern is the lead dust on site as well as the lead dust  blowing about
as the Dunes are in a windy area.

Thank you,

Mike Weaver
831-484-6659
.........................................................................................

Begin forwarded message:

From: Michael Weaver <michaelrweaver@mac.com>
Date: September 25, 2014 7:48:44 PM PDT
To: "Michael@Coastal Watson" <Michael.Watson@coastal.ca.gov>
Subject: Re: Fort Ord Dunes State Park

Michael Watson.

Thank you for the response . Please put me on the notice list for all notices and
information, including hearing dates, times:

Mike Weaver
52 Corral de Tierra 
Salinas, CA 93908
email: michaelrweaver@mac.com
Phone: 831-484-6659

I do not know what the specific proposal now is because I haven't received it.
The Monterey office 
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of State Parks has not responded to my requests for information regarding what
is the flagging?

Now there are posted Notices, Shouldn't posted Notices of Pending Permit
include contact information? 

Michael, please send me the proposal.

Thank you,

Mike Weaver

On Sep 25, 2014, at 7:27 PM, Watson, Michael@Coastal wrote:

Mike,
 
I have been working on several large projects that has kept me pretty
busy, but can report that we have received an application from DPR for
campground improvements at Fort Ord Dunes State Park. I haven’t yet
had a chance to review the application and thus, cannot provide any
specific details other than it would involve both tent and RV campsites,
restoration of sand dunes, public access and other related amenities. We
will be reviewing the application for completeness in the coming weeks,
and then begin to analyze the project for conformance with Coastal Act
regulations. As I noted above, there are several big projects in the door
ahead of the campground application and so it would likely be a few
months before we can prepare a staff report recommendation and
calendar the item for a hearing. If you would like to receive notice of any
future hearing, please forward your current mailing address and I’ll make
sure that you are on the notice list. Also, iIf you would like to provide
comment on the proposal now, please feel free to send written
comments to my attention.  Mike
 
From: Michael Weaver [mailto:michaelrweaver@mac.com] 
Sent: Thursday, September 25, 2014 3:57 PM
To: Watson, Michael@Coastal
Subject: Fwd: Fort Ord Dunes State Park
 
CA Coastal Commission
c/o Michael Watson
September 25, 2014
 
Hi Michael Watson,
 
There are currently Notices posted at Fort Ord Dunes State Park of
Pending Permit

mailto:michaelrweaver@mac.com


 but no contact information or way to find out more. I have not heard
from you and assumed
maybe you were on a well deserved vacation.
 
Can you please contact me as soon as possible and let me know
what the Coastal Commission
knows of this Pending Permit, what it's all about, when are hearings?
Where? What time? 
 
 
Thank you,
Mike Weaver
 
831-484-6659
 
 
 
Begin forwarded message:

From: Michael Weaver <michaelrweaver@mac.com>
Date: September 5, 2014 12:44:57 PM PDT
To: "Michael@Coastal Watson" <Michael.Watson@coastal.ca.gov>
Subject: re: Fort Ord Dunes State Park
 
Michael,
 
Any updates on this Park? I ask because the red flagging has come
down
and there seems to be quite a few State cars coming and going
recently.
 
Mike Weaver
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From: Michael Weaver
To: Watson, Michael@Coastal
Subject: Re: Fort Ord Dunes State Park proposed campground(s) CDP App# 3-14-1613
Date: Friday, February 24, 2017 10:18:53 AM

Hello Michael Watson,

Are there any California Coastal Commission updates on the lead and lead dust 
issues at Fort Dunes State Park?

Thank you,

Mike Weaver
831-484-6659

On Nov 24, 2014, at 9:11 AM, Watson, Michael@Coastal 
<Michael.Watson@coastal.ca.gov> wrote:

Still not filed. We asked for additional information and are awaiting their reply.

From: Michael Weaver [michaelrweaver@mac.com]
Sent: Saturday, November 22, 2014 3:40 PM
To: Watson, Michael@Coastal
Subject: Fwd: Fort Ord Dunes State Park proposed campground(s)

Hi Michael Watson,

Can you provide me with an update on the California Coastal Commission's processing 
of a State Parks application for camping/campgrounds at the Fort Ord Dunes State Park?

Is there a specific application number for this proposed project?

Can the public read more about it online?

The continuing concern is the lead dust on site as well as the lead dust  blowing about
as the Dunes are in a windy area.

Thank you,

Mike Weaver
831-484-6659
.........................................................................................

Begin forwarded message:

From: Michael Weaver <michaelrweaver@mac.com>
Date: September 25, 2014 7:48:44 PM PDT
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To: "Michael@Coastal Watson" <Michael.Watson@coastal.ca.gov>
Subject: Re: Fort Ord Dunes State Park

Michael Watson.

Thank you for the response . Please put me on the notice list for all notices and 
information, including hearing dates, times:

Mike Weaver
52 Corral de Tierra 
Salinas, CA 93908
email: michaelrweaver@mac.com
Phone: 831-484-6659

I do not know what the specific proposal now is because I haven't received it. 
The Monterey office 
of State Parks has not responded to my requests for information regarding what 
is the flagging?

Now there are posted Notices, Shouldn't posted Notices of Pending Permit 
include contact information? 

Michael, please send me the proposal.

Thank you,

Mike Weaver

On Sep 25, 2014, at 7:27 PM, Watson, Michael@Coastal wrote:

Mike,
 
I have been working on several large projects that has kept me pretty 
busy, but can report that we have received an application from DPR for 
campground improvements at Fort Ord Dunes State Park. I haven’t yet 
had a chance to review the application and thus, cannot provide any 
specific details other than it would involve both tent and RV campsites, 
restoration of sand dunes, public access and other related amenities. We 
will be reviewing the application for completeness in the coming weeks, 
and then begin to analyze the project for conformance with Coastal Act 
regulations. As I noted above, there are several big projects in the door 
ahead of the campground application and so it would likely be a few 
months before we can prepare a staff report recommendation and 
calendar the item for a hearing. If you would like to receive notice of any 
future hearing, please forward your current mailing address and I’ll make 
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sure that you are on the notice list. Also, iIf you would like to provide 
comment on the proposal now, please feel free to send written 
comments to my attention.  Mike
 
From: Michael Weaver [mailto:michaelrweaver@mac.com] 
Sent: Thursday, September 25, 2014 3:57 PM
To: Watson, Michael@Coastal
Subject: Fwd: Fort Ord Dunes State Park
 
CA Coastal Commission
c/o Michael Watson
September 25, 2014
 
Hi Michael Watson,
 
There are currently Notices posted at Fort Ord Dunes State Park of 
Pending Permit
 but no contact information or way to find out more. I have not heard 
from you and assumed
maybe you were on a well deserved vacation.
 
Can you please contact me as soon as possible and let me know 
what the Coastal Commission
knows of this Pending Permit, what it's all about, when are hearings? 
Where? What time? 
 
 
Thank you,
Mike Weaver
 
831-484-6659
 
 
 
Begin forwarded message:

From: Michael Weaver <michaelrweaver@mac.com>
Date: September 5, 2014 12:44:57 PM PDT
To: "Michael@Coastal Watson" <Michael.Watson@coastal.ca.gov>
Subject: re: Fort Ord Dunes State Park
 
Michael,
 
Any updates on this Park? I ask because the red flagging has come 
down
and there seems to be quite a few State cars coming and going 
recently.
 
Mike Weaver
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From: Michael Weaver
To: Watson, Michael@Coastal
Subject: Re: Fort Ord Dunes State Park proposed campground(s) CDP App# 3-14-1613
Date: Friday, February 24, 2017 4:31:34 PM

Hello Michael Watson,

You were included in my email of 2/25/14 regarding lead dust. Also I emailed you on 
11/22/14 regarding lead dust issues at Fort Ord Dunes State Park.
I asked to be put on the CCC notification list for all things associated with Fort Ord 
Dunes State Park.

Here is a link previously sent to the CCC, State Parks, and DTSC regarding lead and 
lead dust at the Fort Ord Dunes. This study/analysis was done by Graduate Students 
and
Professor at the M.I.I.S.

Here's the link. Read lead concentrates.

http://docs.fortordcleanup.com/ar_pdfs/AR-SITE3-075A/SITE3-075A.pdf

Please advise.

Thank you,

Mike Weaver
831-484-6659

On Feb 24, 2017, at 2:21 PM, Watson, Michael@Coastal 
<Michael.Watson@coastal.ca.gov> wrote:

Hello Michael,
 
I am not aware of any lead or lead dust issues at FODSP. The issue of site remediation was address 
by the Army during the conveyance of the property to the State. The Fort Ord Reuse Agency 
continues to monitor the condition of the former Fort Ord and may have some information on the 
subject.  Mike
 

From: Michael Weaver [mailto:michaelrweaver@mac.com] 
Sent: Friday, February 24, 2017 10:19 AM
To: Watson, Michael@Coastal
Subject: Re: Fort Ord Dunes State Park proposed campground(s) CDP App# 3-14-1613
 
Hello Michael Watson,
 
Are there any California Coastal Commission updates on the lead and lead dust issues at Fort 
Dunes State Park?
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Thank you,
 
Mike Weaver
831-484-6659
 
 
 
 
On Nov 24, 2014, at 9:11 AM, Watson, Michael@Coastal 
<Michael.Watson@coastal.ca.gov> wrote:
 
Still not filed. We asked for additional information and are awaiting their reply.

From: Michael Weaver [michaelrweaver@mac.com]
Sent: Saturday, November 22, 2014 3:40 PM
To: Watson, Michael@Coastal
Subject: Fwd: Fort Ord Dunes State Park proposed campground(s)

Hi Michael Watson,
 
Can you provide me with an update on the California Coastal Commission's processing 
of a State Parks application for camping/campgrounds at the Fort Ord Dunes State Park?
 
Is there a specific application number for this proposed project?
 
Can the public read more about it online?
 
The continuing concern is the lead dust on site as well as the lead dust  blowing about
as the Dunes are in a windy area.
 
Thank you,
 
Mike Weaver
831-484-6659
.........................................................................................
 
Begin forwarded message:

From: Michael Weaver <michaelrweaver@mac.com>
Date: September 25, 2014 7:48:44 PM PDT
To: "Michael@Coastal Watson" <Michael.Watson@coastal.ca.gov>
Subject: Re: Fort Ord Dunes State Park
 
Michael Watson.
 
Thank you for the response . Please put me on the notice list for all notices and information, 
including hearing dates, times:
 
 
Mike Weaver
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52 Corral de Tierra 
Salinas, CA 93908
email: michaelrweaver@mac.com
Phone: 831-484-6659
 
I do not know what the specific proposal now is because I haven't received it. The Monterey 
office 
of State Parks has not responded to my requests for information regarding what is the 
flagging?
 
Now there are posted Notices, Shouldn't posted Notices of Pending Permit include contact 
information? 
 
Michael, please send me the proposal.
 
Thank you,
 
Mike Weaver
 
 
 
On Sep 25, 2014, at 7:27 PM, Watson, Michael@Coastal wrote:

Mike,
 
I have been working on several large projects that has kept me pretty busy, but can report that we 
have received an application from DPR for campground improvements at Fort Ord Dunes State Park. 
I haven’t yet had a chance to review the application and thus, cannot provide any specific details 
other than it would involve both tent and RV campsites, restoration of sand dunes, public access 
and other related amenities. We will be reviewing the application for completeness in the coming 
weeks, and then begin to analyze the project for conformance with Coastal Act regulations. As I 
noted above, there are several big projects in the door ahead of the campground application and so 
it would likely be a few months before we can prepare a staff report recommendation and calendar 
the item for a hearing. If you would like to receive notice of any future hearing, please forward your 
current mailing address and I’ll make sure that you are on the notice list. Also, iIf you would like to 
provide comment on the proposal now, please feel free to send written comments to my attention.  
Mike
 
From: Michael Weaver [mailto:michaelrweaver@mac.com] 
Sent: Thursday, September 25, 2014 3:57 PM
To: Watson, Michael@Coastal
Subject: Fwd: Fort Ord Dunes State Park
 
CA Coastal Commission
c/o Michael Watson
September 25, 2014
 
Hi Michael Watson,
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There are currently Notices posted at Fort Ord Dunes State Park of Pending Permit
 but no contact information or way to find out more. I have not heard from you and assumed
maybe you were on a well deserved vacation.
 
Can you please contact me as soon as possible and let me know what the Coastal 
Commission
knows of this Pending Permit, what it's all about, when are hearings? Where? What time? 
 
 
Thank you,
Mike Weaver
 
831-484-6659
 
 
 
Begin forwarded message:
 

From: Michael Weaver <michaelrweaver@mac.com>
Date: September 5, 2014 12:44:57 PM PDT
To: "Michael@Coastal Watson" <Michael.Watson@coastal.ca.gov>
Subject: re: Fort Ord Dunes State Park
 
Michael,
 
Any updates on this Park? I ask because the red flagging has come down
and there seems to be quite a few State cars coming and going recently.
 
Mike Weaver
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From: Michael Weaver
To: Baugh, Heather@CNRA
Cc: Davis, Don@CNRA; CNRA Office of the Secretary; erica.parker@asm.ca.gov; kieran.kelly@asm.ca.gov; Lynch, 

Tara@Parks; Randolph, Liane@CNRA; Walker, Ed@DTSC; Racca, Roman@DTSC; Watson, Michael@Coastal; 
Viola Cooper

Subject: Re: PRR - Fort Ord Dunes State Park, and previous MIIS Study
Date: Tuesday, February 25, 2014 9:20:53 AM
Attachments: 20140223__a9.dune.0224~1_GALLERY.jpg

Good morning Ms. Baugh,
I was surprised to see the attached photo featured in yesterday's Monterey County 
Herald newspaper.
The issue of lead dust at Fort Ord Dunes State Park is very real. Visitors to the park 
are unaware
of this lead issue. There seems to be little supervision. But even with additional 
supervision, visitors
can and do go outside of selected areas. This is, and has been the FOCAG's concern. 
Also, again,
here is the link to the MIIS Report. It is a part of the Fort Ord (BRAC) Administrative 
Record.
State Parks must have this MIIS report.

Mike Weaver
831-484-6659

Here is the link to the report I was talking about:
 
http://www.fortordcleanup.com/adminrec/ar_pdfs/AR-
SITE3-075A/SITE3-075A.pdf
 

Anthony Salvia of Santa Cruz slides down a sand dune on a boogie board at Fort Ord Dunes State Park on Sunday. (DAVID 
ROYAL/The Herald)

On Jan 28, 2014, at 9:05 AM, Baugh, Heather@CNRA wrote:

Well, there we have it. Saved once again by an excellent team.
 
Best,
 
HB
 
Heather C. Baugh, Assistant General Counsel
California Natural Resources Agency
1416 Ninth Street, Suite 1311
Sacramento, CA 95814
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Telephone: 916-653-5656
Fax: 916-653-8123
 
Confidentiality Notice:  This communication with its contents may contain confidential 
and/or legally privileged information.  It is solely for the use of the intended recipient(s).  
Unauthorized interception, review, use or disclosure is prohibited and may violate 
applicable laws including the Electronic Communications Privacy Act.  If you are not the 
intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of the 
communication.
 
 

From: Davis, Don@CNRA 
Sent: Tuesday, January 28, 2014 8:59 AM
To: Baugh, Heather@CNRA
Cc: Michael Weaver; CNRA Office of the Secretary; erica.parker@asm.ca.gov; Lynch, 
Tara@Parks; Randolph, Liane@CNRA
Subject: Re: PRR - Fort Ord Dunes State Park, and previous MIIS Study
 
Files on the CD are in PDF format and readable on PC or MAC with a PDF 
reader.

Don Davis
(916) 764-2928

On Jan 28, 2014, at 8:55 AM, "Baugh, Heather@CNRA" 
<heather.baugh@resources.ca.gov> wrote:

Dear Mr. Weaver,
 
The CD was already prepared and I am not certain, but doubt given the 
state’s technological capabilities, that it can be used with an iMAC, but 
have copied my IT support Don to verify this for you. That said, if it is not 
compatible, I am sure you can open it and use it at the local library or 
your local assembly member’s office, print what you need, and call it a 
day.
 
Best,
 
HB
 
Heather C. Baugh, Assistant General Counsel
California Natural Resources Agency
1416 Ninth Street, Suite 1311
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: 916-653-5656
Fax: 916-653-8123
 
Confidentiality Notice:  This communication with its contents may contain 
confidential and/or legally privileged information.  It is solely for the use of 
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the intended recipient(s).  Unauthorized interception, review, use or 
disclosure is prohibited and may violate applicable laws including the 
Electronic Communications Privacy Act.  If you are not the intended 
recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of the 
communication.
 
 

From: Michael Weaver [mailto:michaelrweaver@mac.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 28, 2014 7:25 AM
To: Baugh, Heather@CNRA
Cc: CNRA Office of the Secretary; erica.parker@asm.ca.gov; Lynch, 
Tara@Parks; Randolph, Liane@CNRA
Subject: Re: PRR - Fort Ord Dunes State Park, and previous MIIS Study
 
Thank you very much. Can you please ensure that the CD can be 
opened and viewed with an iMAC computer?
 
Mike Weaver
831-484-6659
 
 
 
On Jan 27, 2014, at 1:53 PM, Baugh, Heather@CNRA wrote:

Dear Mr. Weaver,
 
A CD is being mailed to your attention with the requested materials. 
Normally, a fee would be applied for this service, but given the confusion 
here, State Parks chief counsel Ms. Lynch has graciously agreed to waive 
it this once. If you require follow-up documentation or any additional 
materials that are not at your local district office, you will need to 
anticipate Parks’ standard fee for printing and copying them, whether 
they are located there or not.
 
Sincerely,
 
HB
 
Heather C. Baugh, Assistant General Counsel
California Natural Resources Agency
1416 Ninth Street, Suite 1311
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: 916-653-5656
Fax: 916-653-8123
 
Confidentiality Notice:  This communication with its contents may contain 
confidential and/or legally privileged information.  It is solely for the use of 
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the intended recipient(s).  Unauthorized interception, review, use or 
disclosure is prohibited and may violate applicable laws including the 
Electronic Communications Privacy Act.  If you are not the intended 
recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of the 
communication.
 
 

From: Michael Weaver [mailto:michaelrweaver@mac.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, January 15, 2014 12:45 PM
To: Baugh, Heather@CNRA
Cc: CNRA Office of the Secretary; erica.parker@asm.ca.gov
Subject: Re: PRR - Fort Ord Dunes State Park, and previous MIIS Study
 
Dear Ms. Baugh,
 
It was nice talking to you this afternoon. Thank you for looking into 
my PRR request to the 
Monterey office of State Parks.
 
Attached please find the MIIS Report I referenced regarding the Fort 
Ord Dunes
State Park. The parts regarding lead analysis are particularly 
troubling.
 
Please feel free to contact me at your earliest convenience.
 
 
 

Here is the link to the report I was talking about:
 
http://www.fortordcleanup.com/adminrec/ar_pdfs/AR-
SITE3-075A/SITE3-075A.pdf
 
 
Mike Weaver
831-484-6659
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From: Michael Weaver
To: Watson, Michael@Coastal
Subject: Re: Public Records Act Request - Fort Ord Dunes
Date: Monday, June 30, 2014 2:06:05 PM

Thanks Mike. It's been tough trying to get information about what is going on.

Mike Weaver

On Jun 30, 2014, at 11:37 AM, Watson, Michael@Coastal wrote:

Michael,
 
From what I understand, the red flagging was placed there to indicate the location and 
size of a proposed new park facility. We have not yet seen the plans for such a facility.  
Let me know if I can answer any other questions. Mike
 
Mike Watson, Coastal Program Analyst 
California Coastal Commission 
Central Coast Office 
725 Front Street, Suite 300     v. 831/ 427-4898 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060            f. 831/ 427-4877
michael.watson@coastal.ca.gov
From: Michael Weaver [mailto:michaelrweaver@mac.com] 
Sent: Friday, June 13, 2014 11:10 AM
To: Watson, Michael@Coastal
Subject: Fwd: Public Records Act Request - Fort Ord Dunes
 
Michael,
 
Re: Fort Ord Dunes State Park
 
There is still red flagging there, some of it falling down.
Does the CCC know what this flagging is for or what pending proposed project 
it represents?
 
Thank you,
Mike Weaver
 
 
Begin forwarded message:

From: Michael Weaver <michaelrweaver@mac.com>
Date: May 27, 2014 11:39:35 AM PDT
To: "Watson, Michael@Coastal" <Michael.Watson@coastal.ca.gov>
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Subject: Re: Public Records Act Request - Fort Ord Dunes
 
Michael,
 
May 2014:
 
I am trying to find out what the red flagging on the Fort Ord Dunes Park 
represents
and what it is about. Does the CCC know?
 
Thanks,
 
Mike Weaver
831-484-6659
 
  
 
 
On Nov 15, 2013, at 11:27 AM, Watson, Michael@Coastal wrote:

Oops.  Jill is 649-2980
 
Mike Watson, Coastal Program Analyst 
California Coastal Commission 
Central Coast Office 
725 Front Street, Suite 300     v. 831/ 427-4898 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060            f. 831/ 427-4877
michael.watson@coastal.ca.gov

From: Michael Weaver [mailto:michaelrweaver@mac.com] 
Sent: Friday, November 15, 2013 11:19 AM
To: Watson, Michael@Coastal
Subject: Re: Public Records Act Request - Fort Ord Dunes
 
Thanks, Jill's number is Terry Palmasino's number at Fish & Wildlife. I left a 
message for Terry.
She may know how to contact Jill, or share an office and/or phone.
Steve Bachman is out of the office until December 16 and I was referred to the 
general phone number in the message.
I am also trying another avenue through Assembly Member Stones' office that's 
offering advice. 
 
Mike Weaver
 
 
 
On Nov 15, 2013, at 11:03 AM, Watson, Michael@Coastal wrote:

Try  Jill Poudrette 649-2890 or Steve Bachman 649-2862 and be sure to leave a 

mailto:michael.watson@coastal.ca.gov
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message
 
Mike Watson, Coastal Program Analyst 
California Coastal Commission 
Central Coast Office 
725 Front Street, Suite 300     v. 831/ 427-4898 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060            f. 831/ 427-4877
michael.watson@coastal.ca.gov

From: Michael Weaver [mailto:michaelrweaver@mac.com] 
Sent: Friday, November 15, 2013 9:23 AM
To: Watson, Michael@Coastal
Subject: Re: Public Records Act Request - Fort Ord Dunes
 
Mike:
 
I drove to the suggested Parks Garden Road office last Friday during business 
hours. The front door was locked.
A man inside saw me and came to the door to tell me the office was closed for 
the day.
He wasn't sure why, as he was there working. He asked why I'd come and I 
briefly told him I
was seeking information on the Fort Ord Dunes State Park.  He replied Parks was 
closed for the day
and that Monday was a holiday. He provided me a phone number and suggested 
I call next week sometime
to check their schedule. 
 
I have called twice today. The phone rings 30 times with no message machine 
and no one answering.
 
I am sorry to have to report this but I'm glad I didn't drive over there again. It 
shouldn't have to be this
hard to get information.
 
Mike Weaver
484-6659
 
 
 
 
 
On Nov 6, 2013, at 2:55 PM, Watson, Michael@Coastal wrote:

Mike
I would go directly to Parks’ Garden Road office and make your request. The address is 
2211 Garden Road in Monterey and they are open during normal M-F business hours. 
Good luck

mailto:michael.watson@coastal.ca.gov
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Mike
 
Mike Watson, Coastal Program Analyst 
California Coastal Commission 
Central Coast Office 
725 Front Street, Suite 300     v. 831/ 427-4898 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060            f. 831/ 427-4877
michael.watson@coastal.ca.gov

From: Michael Weaver [mailto:michaelrweaver@mac.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, November 06, 2013 10:39 AM
To: Watson, Michael@Coastal
Subject: Fwd: Public Records Act Request - Fort Ord Dunes
 
Good morning Mr. Watson.
 
I have had a PRR with State Parks regarding Fort Ord Dunes since April 30, 
2013,  seeking to view
Parks Monterey Office records on this proposed project. I spoke briefly to you
about this proposed campground project on the deadline day for comments to the 
environmental review.
 
Can you Coastal commission Office assist in my effort to view these records
here in Monterey and possibly flag some of these records for copies?
 
Thank you,
Mike Weaver
831-484-6659
 
 
Begin forwarded message:

From: Michael Weaver <michaelrweaver@mac.com>
Date: October 31, 2013 9:55:40 AM PDT
To: "McDowell, Kelli@Parks" <Kelli.McDowell@parks.ca.gov>
Cc: "Carpenter, Joan@Parks" <Joan.Carpenter@parks.ca.gov>, "Tobias, Kathryn@Parks" 
<Kathryn.Tobias@parks.ca.gov>
Subject: Re: Public Records Act Request - Fort Ord Dunes
 
Ms. McDowell,
 
I contacted my Legislator's office about this PRR issue. The office is researching
whom best to speak with at the Governor's offices regarding my request to be 
able
to view the Monterey documents locally at the Monterey Parks Office. My 
request
is reasonable and I've offered to pay the postage both ways if need be, from 
Sacramento
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to Monterey.
 
I have been assured again this morning they are working on this, so I ask for a 
bit of patience on
this until we get this resolved. I remain anxious to view the requested 
documents.
 
Thank you,
Mike Weaver
831-484-6659
 
 
 
 
 
On Oct 17, 2013, at 4:42 PM, McDowell, Kelli@Parks wrote:

On behalf of California State Parks, please see attached.
 
Sincerely,
 
Kelli McDowell
Administrative Assistant
Department of Parks and Recreation
Legal Office
1416 9th Street, Room 1404-6
Sacramento, California  95814
Phone: (916) 651-8454
Fax:    (916) 653-1819
Please note my new email address: Kelli.McDowell@parks.ca.gov
ATTENTION:  This document contains or may contain confidential/privileged 
attorney/client communications.  The information may not be disclosed to anyone 
other than the intended recipient(s) addressed above.  If you are not the intended 
recipient, or a person authorized to receive the communication on behalf of the 
intended recipient, please contact the Legal Office at (916) 653-9905 and return the 
document to P.O. Box 942896, Sacramento, California  94296-0001.
 

From: Michael Weaver [mailto:michaelrweaver@mac.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, October 15, 2013 10:32 AM
To: Tobias, Kathryn@Parks
Cc: McDowell, Kelli@Parks; Carpenter, Joan@Parks; Leeper, Natalia@Parks
Subject: Re: Public Records Act Request - Fort Ord Dunes
 
Ms. Tobias,
 
Has the coordinator returned? Can you provide me his/her contact information?
 
Thanks,

mailto:Kelli.McDowell@parks.ca.gov
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Mike Weaver
 
 
 
On Oct 4, 2013, at 9:17 AM, Tobias, Kathryn@Parks wrote:

The records must be reviewed here.  Or, if you want to skip review, they will be copied 
here and sent to you.  The District does not have the capacity to copy records in the 
District Office for a PRA request.
 
A s I mentioned below, the coordinator will be back on Oct. 14.  She can probably 
answer the question about confidential records within that week.
 

From: Michael Weaver [mailto:michaelrweaver@mac.com] 
Sent: Thursday, October 03, 2013 4:57 PM
To: Tobias, Kathryn@Parks
Cc: McDowell, Kelli@Parks; Carpenter, Joan@Parks; Leeper, Natalia@Parks
Subject: Re: Public Records Act Request - Fort Ord Dunes
 
Ms. Tobias, 
 
This is the first I've heard of this procedure. Previously I was told the PRAR  
request was large and that the State
Parks Department was large, and there were likely documents in many places all 
over the State. I have repeatedly said the request 
was for records from the Monterey District office for the Fort Ord Dunes project. 
You indicated that there might be as many as 2,000. Now it is 883.
 
So now all the records have been shipped up to Sacramento?
As you say you have reviewed them, will they be shipped back to the District 
Office?
 
Can you provide me an estimate when, after October 14,  I might know what 
records, how many records, are considered confidential and why?
 
Sincerely,
 
Mike Weaver
 
 
 
On Oct 1, 2013, at 11:24 AM, Tobias, Kathryn@Parks wrote:

mailto:michaelrweaver@mac.com


No, that’s the date the coordinator is back.  It would be later that week.
 

From: Michael Weaver [mailto:michaelrweaver@mac.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, October 01, 2013 11:15 AM
To: Tobias, Kathryn@Parks
Cc: McDowell, Kelli@Parks; Carpenter, Joan@Parks; Leeper, Natalia@Parks
Subject: Re: Public Records Act Request - Fort Ord Dunes
 
Ms. Tobias,
 
From what I gather you are telling me, October 14 is the soonest State Parks can 
answer the question about any confidential records 
that may have been withheld and for what specific reasons?
 
Mike Weaver
 
 
 
 
On Oct 1, 2013, at 10:54 AM, Tobias, Kathryn@Parks wrote:

Yes, the records were shipped to Sacramento.  As I said, that is our procedure.  They 
have to be reviewed by Legal before they are released.
 
I assume the office ion Monterey has a copy machine.  But we are not going to ship the 
records back there.  They need to be reviewed here.
 
The coordinator will be back on Oct. 14.  She can probably answer the question about 
confidential records within that week.
 

From: Michael Weaver [mailto:michaelrweaver@mac.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, October 01, 2013 10:48 AM
To: Tobias, Kathryn@Parks
Cc: McDowell, Kelli@Parks; Carpenter, Joan@Parks; Leeper, Natalia@Parks
Subject: Re: Public Records Act Request - Fort Ord Dunes
 
Ms. Tobias,
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Thank you for your response. However, my questions are not rhetorical.
 
Did you ship Monterey District records to Sacramento for review?
 
Does your Monterey District office have a copy machine?
 
When will your PRA coordinator return from vacation?
 
How long might I have to wait to get an answer as to whether any records are 
being withheld? 
and for what specific reason(s).
 
Mike Weaver
 
 
 
On Oct 1, 2013, at 10:34 AM, Tobias, Kathryn@Parks wrote:

Mr. Weaver: I assume your questions are rhetorical, since my previous email explains 
our process and answers your first two questions.  I do not know whether there were 
records withheld; our PRA coordinator is on vacation.  I do know that she has advised 
you that there are a number of records here and that you may review them.  We’ll 
await your decision to review the records here or whether you wish to pay to have the 
records copied and sent to you.
 
Kathryn Tobias
 

From: Michael Weaver [mailto:michaelrweaver@mac.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, October 01, 2013 10:00 AM
To: Tobias, Kathryn@Parks
Cc: McDowell, Kelli@Parks; Carpenter, Joan@Parks; Leeper, Natalia@Parks
Subject: Re: Public Records Act Request - Fort Ord Dunes
 
Dear Ms. Tobias, 
 
I'm trying to understand. You shipped the records from Monterey to Sacramento 
for your review?
Are you saying your Monterey office does not have a copy machine?
Are there any records you are not releasing?
 
Mike Weaver
 

mailto:michaelrweaver@mac.com


 
 
On Oct 1, 2013, at 8:26 AM, Tobias, Kathryn@Parks wrote:

Mr. Weaver: in a public record request, our process is to gather the materials in 
Sacramento.  The material has to be reviewed by the Legal Office prior to release.  If 
you want to review the records prior to copying, you will need to review them here in 
Sacramento.  We cannot ship them back to Monterey for review and then ship them 
back here for copying.  If you want to review the records here, you may want to 
arrange to bring in a copy service who could copy the records while you review.
 
 
Kathryn J. Tobias
Senior Staff Counsel
California State Parks
1416 9th Street, P.O. Box 942896
Sacramento, CA  94296-0001
kathryn.tobias@parks.ca.gov (Preferred)
916-651-8772 Office
916-997-4335 Blackberry
 
 
 

From: Michael Weaver [mailto:michaelrweaver@mac.com] 
Sent: Monday, September 30, 2013 8:43 AM
To: McDowell, Kelli@Parks
Cc: Tobias, Kathryn@Parks; Carpenter, Joan@Parks; Leeper, Natalia@Parks
Subject: Re: Public Records Act Request - Fort Ord Dunes
 
Dear Ms. McDowell,
 
Thank you for your response. 
 
My PRA specifically asked:
 
"I am seeking access to inspect, and possibly copy the records,"
 
Your offer to copy all,  may be wasting paper for records I'd like to inspect
but not necessarily have copies of all of them. The request was to inspect Monterey records
at the Monterey office. I drive by it all the tim on Garden Road.
 

mailto:kathryn.tobias@parks.ca.gov
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Please advise,
 
Mike Weaver
 
 
 
 
 
 
On Sep 30, 2013, at 8:23 AM, McDowell, Kelli@Parks wrote:

Dear Mr. Weaver,
 
There are a total of 883 pages being copied for this PRA request.  Please provide an 
address for these documents to be shipped to so we can calculate postage costs.  Once 
we get the shipping address, I will send you a formal request for payment (document 
duplication cost + shipping cost). 
 
Sincerely,
 
 
Kelli McDowell
Administrative Assistant
Department of Parks and Recreation
Legal Office
1416 9th Street, Room 1404-6
Sacramento, California  95814
Phone: (916) 651-8454
Fax:    (916) 653-1819
Please note my new email address: Kelli.McDowell@parks.ca.gov
ATTENTION:  This document contains or may contain confidential/privileged 
attorney/client communications.  The information may not be disclosed to anyone 
other than the intended recipient(s) addressed above.  If you are not the intended 
recipient, or a person authorized to receive the communication on behalf of the 
intended recipient, please contact the Legal Office at (916) 653-9905 and return the 
document to P.O. Box 942896, Sacramento, California  94296-0001.
 

From: Michael Weaver [mailto:michaelrweaver@mac.com] 
Sent: Friday, September 20, 2013 11:52 AM
To: McDowell, Kelli@Parks
Cc: Tobias, Kathryn@Parks; Carpenter, Joan@Parks

mailto:Kelli.McDowell@parks.ca.gov
mailto:michaelrweaver@mac.com


Subject: Re: Public Records Act Request - Fort Ord Dunes
 
Dear Ms. McDowell,
 
I would like to clarify, that on the phone call you are referring to, you did 
initially
tell me you thought the PRAR request was too broad. You said you are a 
Statewide Department.
I responded to your concern by  telling you that the PRAR is addressed to the 
Monterey 
District Office of State Parks, not Statewide. Specifically the PRAR is addressed 
to
the Monterey District Project Manager, of the specific project for which I am 
seeking records.
That specific project is the Monterey Dunes State Park Project.
 
You told me that there are over 2,000 pages involved. You ended the call by 
telling 
me it was necessary for you to review these first.
 
The following did not come up in our phone call:
 

The campground has been in the General Plan and other documents since 
we acquired the property from the federal government.

 
Thank you for informing me of this. 
 
In an effort to move forward. I would like to modify this PRAR 
to the Monterey District Office to include:
 
1) Records of "lead" in the State Parks area called the Fort Ord Dunes State Park. 
Records to include lead fragments, lead dust,
air quality sampling, soil sampling, water sampling, for lead contamination.
2) Records, including letters and reports from students, citizens, and other 
outside groups regarding lead issues
in the soil, sand, and air, of this property.
 
The time frame for this request to the Monterey District Office,is from the time 
State parks acquired this specific  property 
from the Federal Goverment until April 30, 2013, which is the date of my initial 
PRAR to Ms. Joan Carpenter, of the Monterey District Office.
 
Additionally, I would like to view a copy of the General Plan that you have 
referred to.  I expect that each
District Office must have a copy of that on a handy shelf.
 
Please contact me as soon as possible as to when these Monterey District Office 
records will be available
at the Monterey District Office for viewing and possibly my requesting copies of 



some of them.
 
Thank you for your courtesy,
 
Mike Weaver
831-484-6659
 
 
On Sep 12, 2013, at 7:07 PM, McDowell, Kelli@Parks wrote:

Dear Mr. Weaver,
 
On the call, we had informed you that your request is too broad.  We believe we do not 
have the type of documents that you are looking for.  The campground has been in the 
General Plan and other documents since we acquired the property from the federal 
government.  Unless  you can be more specific regarding the documents you are 
looking for, giving explicit dates and names of the persons who may have these 
documents, we will be unable to fulfill your request.
 
If you still wish to discuss, please call me to set up a time for you, Kathryn and I to 
discuss.
 
Sincerely,
 
 
Kelli McDowell
Administrative Assistant
Department of Parks and Recreation
Legal Office
1416 9th Street, Room 1404-6
Sacramento, California  95814
Phone: (916) 651-8454
Fax:    (916) 653-1819
Please note my new email address: Kelli.McDowell@parks.ca.gov
ATTENTION:  This document contains or may contain confidential/privileged 
attorney/client communications.  The information may not be disclosed to anyone 
other than the intended recipient(s) addressed above.  If you are not the intended 
recipient, or a person authorized to receive the communication on behalf of the 
intended recipient, please contact the Legal Office at (916) 653-9905 and return the 

mailto:Kelli.McDowell@parks.ca.gov


document to P.O. Box 942896, Sacramento, California  94296-0001.
 

From: Michael Weaver [mailto:michaelrweaver@mac.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, September 10, 2013 11:35 AM
To: McDowell, Kelli@Parks
Subject: Re: Public Records Act Request - Fort Ord Dunes
 
Hello Ms. McDowell,
 
Thank you for your email. You may recall I have previously spoken by phone to 
Ms. Tobias following a request by your office to please call you and her. 
During  that call, Ms. Tobias asked about the scope of the PRAR.
My response was the PRAR was to the Monterey Office of State Parks.
It was sent to the Monterey District Project Manager, Joan Carpenter.
The request was regarding the Fort Ord Dunes Campground Project.
The time frame was from whenever the Monterey Office started on this, up
to the date of my request, April 30, 2013.
 
Ms. Tobias told me that over 2,000 pages had been collected and asked it that
wouldn't be a burden for me to go through and read?
I assured her that it wouldn't be a burden for me at all. I could go through and 
read and prioritize. I indicated I would make an appointment to do so.
I also said I may wish copies of some of it. I'd know after viewing it.
A chair and a countertop or desk in Monterey would suffice to read it.
 
Ms Tobias asked me the reason for my request.
I thought this to be an unusual question regarding a PRAR request.  However, I 
told Ms. Tobias
that the history of lead particles and lead dust at the proposed site was an issue.
I then asked Ms. Tobias if she had read the previous letter I had sent to State 
Parks regarding 
the Neg Dec. about Fort Ord Dunes State Park Campground?  That letter was 
followed up
by the PRAR under discussion.
Ms Tobias seemed a bit vague about a letter sent. I further explained that the 
letter
was sent following a news article that appeared in the local Monterey County 
Herald newspaper
regarding this Fort Ord Dunes Campground proposed project.
 
I asked Ms. Tobias when I might be able to access the documents? She 
responded she was still going
through the papers and would get back to me.
 
Ms. McDowell, I'm asking if you can please inform me by email specifically of 
what there is to discuss? 
I do have several other commitments for my time out of my office. 
 
Thank you very much,
 

mailto:michaelrweaver@mac.com


Mike Weaver
831-484-6659 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
On Sep 8, 2013, at 2:00 PM, McDowell, Kelli@Parks wrote:

Hello Mr. Weaver,
 
On July 30, 2013, during the 9:00 hour, Senior Staff Counsel Kathryn Tobias and I 
placed a call to you to discuss this PRA request and received your voicemail, in which 
we left you a message to call us to discuss this PRA request.  I just wanted to make you 
aware that this is the first that we’ve heard back from you since that time.
 
We would be happy to set up some time with you this week to discuss.  Please let us 
know when you are available for a phone call on or after this Tuesday, September 10.  
Thanks.
 
Kelli McDowell
Administrative Assistant
Department of Parks and Recreation
Legal Office
1416 9th Street, Room 1404-6
Sacramento, California  95814
Phone: (916) 651-8454
Fax:    (916) 653-1819
Please note my new email address: Kelli.McDowell@parks.ca.gov
ATTENTION:  This document contains or may contain confidential/privileged 
attorney/client communications.  The information may not be disclosed to anyone 
other than the intended recipient(s) addressed above.  If you are not the intended 
recipient, or a person authorized to receive the communication on behalf of the 
intended recipient, please contact the Legal Office at (916) 653-9905 and return the 
document to P.O. Box 942896, Sacramento, California  94296-0001.
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From: Michael Weaver [mailto:michaelrweaver@mac.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, September 03, 2013 7:28 AM
To: McDowell, Kelli@Parks
Subject: Fwd: Public Records Act Request
 
Ms. McDowell,
 
Can you please provide me an update on my PRAR to the Monterey District 
Office
 
Thank you,
Mike Weaver
 
 
Begin forwarded message:

From: "Carpenter, Joan@Parks" <Joan.Carpenter@parks.ca.gov>
Date: August 28, 2013 1:20:27 PM PDT
To: Michael Weaver <michaelrweaver@mac.com>
Subject: RE: Public Records Act Request
 
You should talk to the legal office.  I believe they are responding to your 
request. 
 
From: Michael Weaver [mailto:michaelrweaver@mac.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, August 28, 2013 12:22 PM
To: Carpenter, Joan@Parks
Cc: focagemail@yahoo.com
Subject: Fwd: Public Records Act Request
 
Ms. Carpenter,
 
Can you please provide me an update on My Public Records Act Request?
I am still waiting.
 
Thank you,
 
Mike Weaver
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Begin forwarded message:

From: Michael Weaver <michaelrweaver@mac.com>
Date: April 30, 2013 12:14:57 PM PDT
To: "Joan@Parks Carpenter" <joan.carpenter@parks.ca.gov>
Cc: focagemail@yahoo.com
Subject: Public Records Act Request
 
 
Monterey District Office
California State Parks
2211 Garden Road
Monterey, CA 93940
831-649-2836
c/o Joan Carpenter
PE, District Project Manager
 
April 30, 2013
 
Dear Ms. Carpenter,
 
I am seeking access to inspect, and possibly copy the records,
including files, letters, correspondence, emails and phone records
of the Monterey Office of State Parks for the following:
 
Fort Ord Dunes Campground Project
 
The request includes inter-departmental records, files, correspondence,
emails and phone records. Records and files may also be under the name
Monterey Dunes State Park Project, Monterey Dunes Campground,
Former Fort Ord Coastal Camping, or variation on these names.
 
Please contact me as soon as possible regarding these records.
 
Thank you,
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Mike Weaver
Co-Chair, Fort Ord Community Advisory Group (FOCAG)
831-484-6659
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
<13-061.Fort Ord Dunes.Weaver.101713-resp.pdf>
 
 
 
 
 
 



From: Watson, Michael@Coastal
To: "Michael Weaver"
Subject: RE: Public Records Act Request - Fort Ord Dunes1
Date: Monday, June 30, 2014 11:37:35 AM

Michael,
 
From what I understand, the red flagging was placed there to indicate the location and size of a
proposed new park facility. We have not yet seen the plans for such a facility.  Let me know if I can
answer any other questions. Mike
 
Mike Watson, Coastal Program Analyst 
California Coastal Commission 
Central Coast Office 
725 Front Street, Suite 300     v. 831/ 427-4898 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060            f. 831/ 427-4877
michael.watson@coastal.ca.gov
From: Michael Weaver [mailto:michaelrweaver@mac.com] 
Sent: Friday, June 13, 2014 11:10 AM
To: Watson, Michael@Coastal
Subject: Fwd: Public Records Act Request - Fort Ord Dunes
 
Michael,
 
Re: Fort Ord Dunes State Park
 
There is still red flagging there, some of it falling down.
Does the CCC know what this flagging is for or what pending proposed project it represents?
 
Thank you,
Mike Weaver
 
 
Begin forwarded message:

From: Michael Weaver <michaelrweaver@mac.com>
Date: May 27, 2014 11:39:35 AM PDT
To: "Watson, Michael@Coastal" <Michael.Watson@coastal.ca.gov>
Subject: Re: Public Records Act Request - Fort Ord Dunes
 
Michael,
 
May 2014:
 
I am trying to find out what the red flagging on the Fort Ord Dunes Park represents
and what it is about. Does the CCC know?
 
Thanks,
 
Mike Weaver
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831-484-6659
 
  
 
 
On Nov 15, 2013, at 11:27 AM, Watson, Michael@Coastal wrote:

Oops.  Jill is 649-2980
 
Mike Watson, Coastal Program Analyst 
California Coastal Commission 
Central Coast Office 
725 Front Street, Suite 300     v. 831/ 427-4898 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060            f. 831/ 427-4877
michael.watson@coastal.ca.gov
From: Michael Weaver [mailto:michaelrweaver@mac.com] 
Sent: Friday, November 15, 2013 11:19 AM
To: Watson, Michael@Coastal
Subject: Re: Public Records Act Request - Fort Ord Dunes
 
Thanks, Jill's number is Terry Palmasino's number at Fish & Wildlife. I left a message for
Terry.
She may know how to contact Jill, or share an office and/or phone.
Steve Bachman is out of the office until December 16 and I was referred to the general phone
number in the message.
I am also trying another avenue through Assembly Member Stones' office that's offering
advice. 
 
Mike Weaver
 
 
 
On Nov 15, 2013, at 11:03 AM, Watson, Michael@Coastal wrote:

Try  Jill Poudrette 649-2890 or Steve Bachman 649-2862 and be sure to leave a message
 
Mike Watson, Coastal Program Analyst 
California Coastal Commission 
Central Coast Office 
725 Front Street, Suite 300     v. 831/ 427-4898 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060            f. 831/ 427-4877
michael.watson@coastal.ca.gov

From: Michael Weaver [mailto:michaelrweaver@mac.com] 
Sent: Friday, November 15, 2013 9:23 AM
To: Watson, Michael@Coastal
Subject: Re: Public Records Act Request - Fort Ord Dunes
 
Mike:
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I drove to the suggested Parks Garden Road office last Friday during business hours. The
front door was locked.
A man inside saw me and came to the door to tell me the office was closed for the day.
He wasn't sure why, as he was there working. He asked why I'd come and I briefly told him I
was seeking information on the Fort Ord Dunes State Park.  He replied Parks was closed for
the day
and that Monday was a holiday. He provided me a phone number and suggested I call next
week sometime
to check their schedule. 
 
I have called twice today. The phone rings 30 times with no message machine and no one
answering.
 
I am sorry to have to report this but I'm glad I didn't drive over there again. It shouldn't have
to be this
hard to get information.
 
Mike Weaver
484-6659
 
 
 
 
 
On Nov 6, 2013, at 2:55 PM, Watson, Michael@Coastal wrote:

Mike
I would go directly to Parks’ Garden Road office and make your request. The address is 2211 Garden
Road in Monterey and they are open during normal M-F business hours. Good luck
Mike
 
Mike Watson, Coastal Program Analyst 
California Coastal Commission 
Central Coast Office 
725 Front Street, Suite 300     v. 831/ 427-4898 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060            f. 831/ 427-4877
michael.watson@coastal.ca.gov

From: Michael Weaver [mailto:michaelrweaver@mac.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, November 06, 2013 10:39 AM
To: Watson, Michael@Coastal
Subject: Fwd: Public Records Act Request - Fort Ord Dunes
 
Good morning Mr. Watson.
 
I have had a PRR with State Parks regarding Fort Ord Dunes since April 30, 2013,  seeking
to view
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Parks Monterey Office records on this proposed project. I spoke briefly to you
about this proposed campground project on the deadline day for comments to the
environmental review.
 
Can you Coastal commission Office assist in my effort to view these records
here in Monterey and possibly flag some of these records for copies?
 
Thank you,
Mike Weaver
831-484-6659
 
 
Begin forwarded message:

From: Michael Weaver <michaelrweaver@mac.com>
Date: October 31, 2013 9:55:40 AM PDT
To: "McDowell, Kelli@Parks" <Kelli.McDowell@parks.ca.gov>
Cc: "Carpenter, Joan@Parks" <Joan.Carpenter@parks.ca.gov>, "Tobias, Kathryn@Parks"
<Kathryn.Tobias@parks.ca.gov>
Subject: Re: Public Records Act Request - Fort Ord Dunes
 
Ms. McDowell,
 
I contacted my Legislator's office about this PRR issue. The office is researching
whom best to speak with at the Governor's offices regarding my request to be able
to view the Monterey documents locally at the Monterey Parks Office. My request
is reasonable and I've offered to pay the postage both ways if need be, from Sacramento
to Monterey.
 
I have been assured again this morning they are working on this, so I ask for a bit of patience
on
this until we get this resolved. I remain anxious to view the requested documents.
 
Thank you,
Mike Weaver
831-484-6659
 
 
 
 
 
On Oct 17, 2013, at 4:42 PM, McDowell, Kelli@Parks wrote:
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On behalf of California State Parks, please see attached.
 
Sincerely,
 
Kelli McDowell
Administrative Assistant
Department of Parks and Recreation
Legal Office
1416 9th Street, Room 1404-6
Sacramento, California  95814
Phone: (916) 651-8454
Fax:    (916) 653-1819
Please note my new email address: Kelli.McDowell@parks.ca.gov
ATTENTION:  This document contains or may contain confidential/privileged attorney/client
communications.  The information may not be disclosed to anyone other than the intended
recipient(s) addressed above.  If you are not the intended recipient, or a person authorized to
receive the communication on behalf of the intended recipient, please contact the Legal Office at
(916) 653-9905 and return the document to P.O. Box 942896, Sacramento, California  94296-
0001.
 

From: Michael Weaver [mailto:michaelrweaver@mac.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, October 15, 2013 10:32 AM
To: Tobias, Kathryn@Parks
Cc: McDowell, Kelli@Parks; Carpenter, Joan@Parks; Leeper, Natalia@Parks
Subject: Re: Public Records Act Request - Fort Ord Dunes
 
Ms. Tobias,
 
Has the coordinator returned? Can you provide me his/her contact information?
 
Thanks,
 
Mike Weaver
 
 
 
On Oct 4, 2013, at 9:17 AM, Tobias, Kathryn@Parks wrote:

The records must be reviewed here.  Or, if you want to skip review, they will be copied here and
sent to you.  The District does not have the capacity to copy records in the District Office for a PRA
request.
 
A s I mentioned below, the coordinator will be back on Oct. 14.  She can probably answer the
question about confidential records within that week.
 

From: Michael Weaver [mailto:michaelrweaver@mac.com] 
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Sent: Thursday, October 03, 2013 4:57 PM
To: Tobias, Kathryn@Parks
Cc: McDowell, Kelli@Parks; Carpenter, Joan@Parks; Leeper, Natalia@Parks
Subject: Re: Public Records Act Request - Fort Ord Dunes
 
Ms. Tobias, 
 
This is the first I've heard of this procedure. Previously I was told the PRAR  request was
large and that the State
Parks Department was large, and there were likely documents in many places all over the
State. I have repeatedly said the request 
was for records from the Monterey District office for the Fort Ord Dunes project. 
You indicated that there might be as many as 2,000. Now it is 883.
 
So now all the records have been shipped up to Sacramento?
As you say you have reviewed them, will they be shipped back to the District Office?
 
Can you provide me an estimate when, after October 14,  I might know what records, how
many records, are considered confidential and why?
 
Sincerely,
 
Mike Weaver
 
 
 
On Oct 1, 2013, at 11:24 AM, Tobias, Kathryn@Parks wrote:

No, that’s the date the coordinator is back.  It would be later that week.
 

From: Michael Weaver [mailto:michaelrweaver@mac.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, October 01, 2013 11:15 AM
To: Tobias, Kathryn@Parks
Cc: McDowell, Kelli@Parks; Carpenter, Joan@Parks; Leeper, Natalia@Parks
Subject: Re: Public Records Act Request - Fort Ord Dunes
 
Ms. Tobias,
 
From what I gather you are telling me, October 14 is the soonest State Parks can answer the
question about any confidential records 
that may have been withheld and for what specific reasons?
 
Mike Weaver
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On Oct 1, 2013, at 10:54 AM, Tobias, Kathryn@Parks wrote:

Yes, the records were shipped to Sacramento.  As I said, that is our procedure.  They have to be
reviewed by Legal before they are released.
 
I assume the office ion Monterey has a copy machine.  But we are not going to ship the records back
there.  They need to be reviewed here.
 
The coordinator will be back on Oct. 14.  She can probably answer the question about confidential
records within that week.
 

From: Michael Weaver [mailto:michaelrweaver@mac.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, October 01, 2013 10:48 AM
To: Tobias, Kathryn@Parks
Cc: McDowell, Kelli@Parks; Carpenter, Joan@Parks; Leeper, Natalia@Parks
Subject: Re: Public Records Act Request - Fort Ord Dunes
 
Ms. Tobias,
 
Thank you for your response. However, my questions are not rhetorical.
 
Did you ship Monterey District records to Sacramento for review?
 
Does your Monterey District office have a copy machine?
 
When will your PRA coordinator return from vacation?
 
How long might I have to wait to get an answer as to whether any records are being
withheld? 
and for what specific reason(s).
 
Mike Weaver
 
 
 
On Oct 1, 2013, at 10:34 AM, Tobias, Kathryn@Parks wrote:
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Mr. Weaver: I assume your questions are rhetorical, since my previous email explains our process
and answers your first two questions.  I do not know whether there were records withheld; our PRA
coordinator is on vacation.  I do know that she has advised you that there are a number of records
here and that you may review them.  We’ll await your decision to review the records here or
whether you wish to pay to have the records copied and sent to you.
 
Kathryn Tobias
 

From: Michael Weaver [mailto:michaelrweaver@mac.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, October 01, 2013 10:00 AM
To: Tobias, Kathryn@Parks
Cc: McDowell, Kelli@Parks; Carpenter, Joan@Parks; Leeper, Natalia@Parks
Subject: Re: Public Records Act Request - Fort Ord Dunes
 
Dear Ms. Tobias, 
 
I'm trying to understand. You shipped the records from Monterey to Sacramento for your
review?
Are you saying your Monterey office does not have a copy machine?
Are there any records you are not releasing?
 
Mike Weaver
 
 
 
On Oct 1, 2013, at 8:26 AM, Tobias, Kathryn@Parks wrote:

Mr. Weaver: in a public record request, our process is to gather the materials in Sacramento.  The
material has to be reviewed by the Legal Office prior to release.  If you want to review the records
prior to copying, you will need to review them here in Sacramento.  We cannot ship them back to
Monterey for review and then ship them back here for copying.  If you want to review the records
here, you may want to arrange to bring in a copy service who could copy the records while you
review.
 
 
Kathryn J. Tobias
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Senior Staff Counsel
California State Parks
1416 9th Street, P.O. Box 942896
Sacramento, CA  94296-0001
kathryn.tobias@parks.ca.gov (Preferred)
916-651-8772 Office
916-997-4335 Blackberry
 
 
 

From: Michael Weaver [mailto:michaelrweaver@mac.com] 
Sent: Monday, September 30, 2013 8:43 AM
To: McDowell, Kelli@Parks
Cc: Tobias, Kathryn@Parks; Carpenter, Joan@Parks; Leeper, Natalia@Parks
Subject: Re: Public Records Act Request - Fort Ord Dunes
 
Dear Ms. McDowell,
 
Thank you for your response. 
 
My PRA specifically asked:
 
"I am seeking access to inspect, and possibly copy the records,"
 
Your offer to copy all,  may be wasting paper for records I'd like to inspect
but not necessarily have copies of all of them. The request was to inspect Monterey records
at the Monterey office. I drive by it all the tim on Garden Road.
 
Please advise,
 
Mike Weaver
 
 
 
 
 
 
On Sep 30, 2013, at 8:23 AM, McDowell, Kelli@Parks wrote:

Dear Mr. Weaver,
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There are a total of 883 pages being copied for this PRA request.  Please provide an address for
these documents to be shipped to so we can calculate postage costs.  Once we get the shipping
address, I will send you a formal request for payment (document duplication cost + shipping cost). 
 
Sincerely,
 
 
Kelli McDowell
Administrative Assistant
Department of Parks and Recreation
Legal Office
1416 9th Street, Room 1404-6
Sacramento, California  95814
Phone: (916) 651-8454
Fax:    (916) 653-1819
Please note my new email address: Kelli.McDowell@parks.ca.gov
ATTENTION:  This document contains or may contain confidential/privileged attorney/client
communications.  The information may not be disclosed to anyone other than the intended
recipient(s) addressed above.  If you are not the intended recipient, or a person authorized to
receive the communication on behalf of the intended recipient, please contact the Legal Office at
(916) 653-9905 and return the document to P.O. Box 942896, Sacramento, California  94296-
0001.
 

From: Michael Weaver [mailto:michaelrweaver@mac.com] 
Sent: Friday, September 20, 2013 11:52 AM
To: McDowell, Kelli@Parks
Cc: Tobias, Kathryn@Parks; Carpenter, Joan@Parks
Subject: Re: Public Records Act Request - Fort Ord Dunes
 
Dear Ms. McDowell,
 
I would like to clarify, that on the phone call you are referring to, you did initially
tell me you thought the PRAR request was too broad. You said you are a Statewide
Department.
I responded to your concern by  telling you that the PRAR is addressed to the Monterey 
District Office of State Parks, not Statewide. Specifically the PRAR is addressed to
the Monterey District Project Manager, of the specific project for which I am seeking
records.
That specific project is the Monterey Dunes State Park Project.
 
You told me that there are over 2,000 pages involved. You ended the call by telling 
me it was necessary for you to review these first.
 
The following did not come up in our phone call:
 

The campground has been in the General Plan and other documents since we acquired
the property from the federal government.

 
Thank you for informing me of this. 
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In an effort to move forward. I would like to modify this PRAR 
to the Monterey District Office to include:
 
1) Records of "lead" in the State Parks area called the Fort Ord Dunes State Park. Records to
include lead fragments, lead dust,
air quality sampling, soil sampling, water sampling, for lead contamination.
2) Records, including letters and reports from students, citizens, and other outside groups
regarding lead issues
in the soil, sand, and air, of this property.
 
The time frame for this request to the Monterey District Office,is from the time State parks
acquired this specific  property 
from the Federal Goverment until April 30, 2013, which is the date of my initial PRAR to
Ms. Joan Carpenter, of the Monterey District Office.
 
Additionally, I would like to view a copy of the General Plan that you have referred to.  I
expect that each
District Office must have a copy of that on a handy shelf.
 
Please contact me as soon as possible as to when these Monterey District Office records will
be available
at the Monterey District Office for viewing and possibly my requesting copies of some of
them.
 
Thank you for your courtesy,
 
Mike Weaver
831-484-6659
 
 
On Sep 12, 2013, at 7:07 PM, McDowell, Kelli@Parks wrote:

Dear Mr. Weaver,
 
On the call, we had informed you that your request is too broad.  We believe we do not have the
type of documents that you are looking for.  The campground has been in the General Plan and
other documents since we acquired the property from the federal government.  Unless  you can be
more specific regarding the documents you are looking for, giving explicit dates and names of the
persons who may have these documents, we will be unable to fulfill your request.



 
If you still wish to discuss, please call me to set up a time for you, Kathryn and I to discuss.
 
Sincerely,
 
 
Kelli McDowell
Administrative Assistant
Department of Parks and Recreation
Legal Office
1416 9th Street, Room 1404-6
Sacramento, California  95814
Phone: (916) 651-8454
Fax:    (916) 653-1819
Please note my new email address: Kelli.McDowell@parks.ca.gov
ATTENTION:  This document contains or may contain confidential/privileged attorney/client
communications.  The information may not be disclosed to anyone other than the intended
recipient(s) addressed above.  If you are not the intended recipient, or a person authorized to
receive the communication on behalf of the intended recipient, please contact the Legal Office at
(916) 653-9905 and return the document to P.O. Box 942896, Sacramento, California  94296-
0001.
 

From: Michael Weaver [mailto:michaelrweaver@mac.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, September 10, 2013 11:35 AM
To: McDowell, Kelli@Parks
Subject: Re: Public Records Act Request - Fort Ord Dunes
 
Hello Ms. McDowell,
 
Thank you for your email. You may recall I have previously spoken by phone to 
Ms. Tobias following a request by your office to please call you and her. 
During  that call, Ms. Tobias asked about the scope of the PRAR.
My response was the PRAR was to the Monterey Office of State Parks.
It was sent to the Monterey District Project Manager, Joan Carpenter.
The request was regarding the Fort Ord Dunes Campground Project.
The time frame was from whenever the Monterey Office started on this, up
to the date of my request, April 30, 2013.
 
Ms. Tobias told me that over 2,000 pages had been collected and asked it that
wouldn't be a burden for me to go through and read?
I assured her that it wouldn't be a burden for me at all. I could go through and 
read and prioritize. I indicated I would make an appointment to do so.
I also said I may wish copies of some of it. I'd know after viewing it.
A chair and a countertop or desk in Monterey would suffice to read it.
 
Ms Tobias asked me the reason for my request.
I thought this to be an unusual question regarding a PRAR request.  However, I told Ms.
Tobias
that the history of lead particles and lead dust at the proposed site was an issue.
I then asked Ms. Tobias if she had read the previous letter I had sent to State Parks regarding 
the Neg Dec. about Fort Ord Dunes State Park Campground?  That letter was followed up
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by the PRAR under discussion.
Ms Tobias seemed a bit vague about a letter sent. I further explained that the letter
was sent following a news article that appeared in the local Monterey County Herald
newspaper
regarding this Fort Ord Dunes Campground proposed project.
 
I asked Ms. Tobias when I might be able to access the documents? She responded she was
still going
through the papers and would get back to me.
 
Ms. McDowell, I'm asking if you can please inform me by email specifically of what there is
to discuss? 
I do have several other commitments for my time out of my office. 
 
Thank you very much,
 
Mike Weaver
831-484-6659 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
On Sep 8, 2013, at 2:00 PM, McDowell, Kelli@Parks wrote:

Hello Mr. Weaver,
 
On July 30, 2013, during the 9:00 hour, Senior Staff Counsel Kathryn Tobias and I placed a call to you
to discuss this PRA request and received your voicemail, in which we left you a message to call us to
discuss this PRA request.  I just wanted to make you aware that this is the first that we’ve heard back
from you since that time.
 
We would be happy to set up some time with you this week to discuss.  Please let us know when you
are available for a phone call on or after this Tuesday, September 10.  Thanks.
 



Kelli McDowell
Administrative Assistant
Department of Parks and Recreation
Legal Office
1416 9th Street, Room 1404-6
Sacramento, California  95814
Phone: (916) 651-8454
Fax:    (916) 653-1819
Please note my new email address: Kelli.McDowell@parks.ca.gov
ATTENTION:  This document contains or may contain confidential/privileged attorney/client
communications.  The information may not be disclosed to anyone other than the intended
recipient(s) addressed above.  If you are not the intended recipient, or a person authorized to
receive the communication on behalf of the intended recipient, please contact the Legal Office at
(916) 653-9905 and return the document to P.O. Box 942896, Sacramento, California  94296-
0001.
 

From: Michael Weaver [mailto:michaelrweaver@mac.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, September 03, 2013 7:28 AM
To: McDowell, Kelli@Parks
Subject: Fwd: Public Records Act Request
 
Ms. McDowell,
 
Can you please provide me an update on my PRAR to the Monterey District Office
 
Thank you,
Mike Weaver
 
 
Begin forwarded message:

From: "Carpenter, Joan@Parks" <Joan.Carpenter@parks.ca.gov>
Date: August 28, 2013 1:20:27 PM PDT
To: Michael Weaver <michaelrweaver@mac.com>
Subject: RE: Public Records Act Request
 
You should talk to the legal office.  I believe they are responding to your request. 
 
From: Michael Weaver [mailto:michaelrweaver@mac.com] 
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Sent: Wednesday, August 28, 2013 12:22 PM
To: Carpenter, Joan@Parks
Cc: focagemail@yahoo.com
Subject: Fwd: Public Records Act Request
 
Ms. Carpenter,
 
Can you please provide me an update on My Public Records Act Request?
I am still waiting.
 
Thank you,
 
Mike Weaver
 
 
 
Begin forwarded message:

From: Michael Weaver <michaelrweaver@mac.com>
Date: April 30, 2013 12:14:57 PM PDT
To: "Joan@Parks Carpenter" <joan.carpenter@parks.ca.gov>
Cc: focagemail@yahoo.com
Subject: Public Records Act Request
 
 
Monterey District Office
California State Parks
2211 Garden Road
Monterey, CA 93940
831-649-2836
c/o Joan Carpenter
PE, District Project Manager
 
April 30, 2013
 
Dear Ms. Carpenter,
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I am seeking access to inspect, and possibly copy the records,
including files, letters, correspondence, emails and phone records
of the Monterey Office of State Parks for the following:
 
Fort Ord Dunes Campground Project
 
The request includes inter-departmental records, files, correspondence,
emails and phone records. Records and files may also be under the name
Monterey Dunes State Park Project, Monterey Dunes Campground,
Former Fort Ord Coastal Camping, or variation on these names.
 
Please contact me as soon as possible regarding these records.
 
Thank you,
 
Mike Weaver
Co-Chair, Fort Ord Community Advisory Group (FOCAG)
831-484-6659
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
<13-061.Fort Ord Dunes.Weaver.101713-resp.pdf>
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